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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

ELECTRIC AND OPTICAL FIBRE CABLES —
TEST METHODS FOR NON-METALLIC MATERIALS -

Part 602: Physical tests —
Separation of oil in filling compounds

FOREWORD

The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To
this end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications,
Technical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC
Publication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested
in the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-
governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely
with the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by
agreement between the two organizations.

The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an international
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation from all
interested IEC National Committees.

IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC National
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content of IEC
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or for any
misinterpretation by any end user.

In order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence
between any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in
the latter.

IEC itself does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity
assessment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for any
services carried out by independent certification bodies.

All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication.

No liability shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and
members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and
expenses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC
Publications.

Attention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is
indispensable for the correct application of this publication.

Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of
patent rights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

International Standard IEC 60811-602 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 20:
Electric cables.

This Part 602 of IEC 60811 cancels and replaces Clause 5 of IEC 60811-5-1:1990, which is
withdrawn. Full details of the replacements are shown in Annex A of IEC 60811-100:2012.

There are no specific technical changes with respect to the previous edition, but see the
Foreword to IEC 60811-100:2012.

uld usym pajjonuooun ‘panwiad si uonnguUIsIp 1o uonanpoidal Jayluny ON UoSIpeN sawer AQ #T0Z-8Z-A0N U0 PapeOojuMOP ‘W09°18311syda)suonduasgns auj ‘(d41uaIos) sisinay uoswoyl Aq owsag yg 01 pasusdl| eusrew pajybkdod



-4 - 60811-602 © IEC:2012

The text of this standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
20/1311/FDIS 20/1360/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on
voting indicated in the above table.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.
This part of IEC 60811 shall be used in conjunction with IEC 60811-100.

A list of all the parts in the IEC 60811 series, published under the general title Electric and
optical fibre cables — Test methods for non-metallic materials, can be found on the IEC
website.

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until
the stability date indicated on the IEC web site under "http://webstore.iec.ch" in the data
related to the specific publication. At this date, the publication will be

* reconfirmed,

* withdrawn,

* replaced by a revised edition, or
+ amended.
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INTRODUCTION

The IEC 60811 series specifies the test methods to be used for testing non-metallic materials
of all types of cables. These test methods are intended to be referenced in standards for
cable construction and for cable materials.

NOTE 1 Non-metallic materials are typically used for insulating, sheathing, bedding, filling or taping within cables.

NOTE 2 These test methods are accepted as basic and fundamental and have been developed and used over
many years principally for the materials in all energy cables. They have also been widely accepted and used for
other cables, in particular optical fibre cables, communication and control cables and cables for ships and offshore
applications.
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ELECTRIC AND OPTICAL FIBRE CABLES —
TEST METHODS FOR NON-METALLIC MATERIALS -

Part 602: Physical tests —
Separation of oil in filling compounds

1 Scope

This Part 602 of IEC 60811 gives the test methods for separation of oil in filling compounds.

2 Normative references

The following documents, in whole or in part, are normatively referenced in this document and
are indispensable for its application. For dated references, only the edition cited applies. For
undated references, the latest edition of the referenced document (including any
amendments) applies.

IEC 60811-100:2012, Electric and optical fibre cables — Test methods for non-metallic
materials — Part 100: General

3 Terms and definitions

For the purposes of this document, the terms and definitions given in IEC 60811-100 apply.

4 Test method

4.1 General

This part of IEC 60811 shall be used in conjunction with IEC 60811-100.
Unless otherwise specified, tests shall be carried out at room temperature.
This test is used to examine the amount of oil separation from the filling compound at 50 °C.

4.2  Apparatus

The apparatus comprises an angle box with two rectangular cases conforming to the
dimensions shown in Figure 1 and manufactured with a surface finish which will not impede
the spread of separated oil.

4.3 Test procedure

The filling compound shall be heated to its clarity point and well stirred. One rectangular case
of the angle box is filled with molten compound and the box is transferred into an oven which
has been pre-heated to about 100 °C. The oven is then allowed to cool to room temperature
keeping its door open.

After at least 24 h of cooling time, the angle box is rotated through 90 ° and the oven is
heated to (50 + 2) °C. After 24 h, the angle box is removed from the oven and examined.
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4.4  Expression of results

The distance over which the oil is extended into the unfilled central part
(i.e. disregarding seepage of oil along the edges of the box) and shall not
value stated in Annex A.

5 Test report

The test report shall be in accordance with that given in IEC 60811-100.

\

50

10

\/ g
50 .

IEC 01504

Figure 1 — Angle box with two rectangular cases

shall be measured
be greater than the

Dimension in millimeters
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

] CABLES ELECTRIQUES ET A FIBRES OPTIQUES -
METHODES D’ESSAI POUR LES MATERIAUX NON-METALLIQUES —

Partie 602: Essais physiques —
Séparation d’huile dans les matieres de remplissage

AVANT-PROPOS

1) La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEI) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation
composée de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de la CEIl). La CEl a
pour objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les
domaines de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEl — entre autres activités — publie des Normes
internationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au
public (PAS) et des Guides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de la CEI"). Leur élaboration est confiée a des
comités d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les
organisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec la CEl, participent
également aux travaux. La CEIl collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO),
selon des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

2) Les décisions ou accords officiels de la CEl concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mesure
du possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux de la CEl
intéressés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

3) Les Publications de la CEIl se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sont agréées
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de la CEIl. Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que la CEIl
s'assure de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; la CEl ne peut pas étre tenue responsable
de I'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

4) Dans le but d'encourager l'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de la CEIl s'engagent, dans toute la
mesure possible, a appliquer de fagcon transparente les Publications de la CEl dans leurs publications
nationales et régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de la CEIl et toutes publications
nationales ou régionales correspondantes doivent étre indiquées en termes clairs dans ces dernieres.

5) La CEIl elle-méme ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépendants
fournissent des services d'évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, acceédent aux marques de
conformité de la CEIl. La CEIl n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de
certification indépendants.

6) Tous les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication.

7) Aucune responsabilité ne doit étre imputée a la CEIl, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou
mandataires, y compris ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités
nationaux de la CEl, pour tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre
dommage de quelque nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais
de justice) et les dépenses découlant de la publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de la CEIl ou de
toute autre Publication de la CEIl, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.

8) L'attention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications
référencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

9) L’attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEIl peuvent faire
I'objet de droits de brevet. La CEl ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits
de brevets et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

La Norme internationale CEl 60811-602 a été établie par le comité d’études 20 de la CEl:
Cables électriques.

La présente Partie 602 de la CEI60811 annule et remplace [I'Article 5 de la
CEI 60811-5-1:1990, qui est supprimée. L’ensemble des informations relatives aux
remplacements figure dans I’Annexe A de la CEl 60811-100:2012.

Aucune modification technique n'a été effectuée par rapport a I'édition précédente; voir
cependant I'avant-propos de la CEIl 60811-100:2012.
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Le texte de cette norme est issu des documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote
20/1311/FDIS 20/1360/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a I'approbation de cette norme.

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2.
La présente partie de la CEI 60811 doit étre utilisée conjointement avec la CEI 60811-100.

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série CEIl 60811, publiées sous le titre général Cables
électriques et a fibres optiques — Méthodes d’essai pour les matériaux non-métalliques, peut
étre consultée sur le site web de la CEl.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant la date de
stabilité indiquée sur le site web de la CEIl sous "http://webstore.iec.ch" dans les données
relatives a la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publication sera

* reconduite,

s supprimée,

* remplacée par une édition révisée, ou
* amendée.
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INTRODUCTION

La série CEI 60811 précise les méthodes a employer pour les essais des matériaux non-
métalliques sur tous les types de cables. Ces méthodes d’essai seront citées en référence
dans les normes relatives a la construction des cables et aux matériaux des cables.

NOTE 1 Les matériaux non-métalliques sont généralement utilisés pour I'isolation, le gainage, le matelassage, le
remplissage ou le rubanage des cables.

NOTE 2 Ces méthodes d’essai sont reconnues comme fondamentales; elles ont été développées et utilisées
durant de nombreuses années, principalement pour les matériaux dans tous les cables de distribution d’énergie.
Elles ont aussi été largement reconnues et utilisées pour d’autres types de cables, en particulier les cables a fibres
optiques, les cables de communication et de commande, ainsi que les cables utilisés a bord des navires et dans
les applications offshore.
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CABLES ELECTRIQUES ET A FIBRES OPTIQUES -
METHODES D’ESSAI POUR LES MATERIAUX NON-METALLIQUES -

Partie 602: Essais physiques —
Séparation d’huile dans les matieres de remplissage

1 Domaine d’application

La présente Partie 602 de la CEl 60811 décrit les méthodes d’essai pour la séparation d’huile
dans les matieres de remplissage.

2 Références normatives

Les documents suivants sont cités en référence de maniére normative, en intégralité ou en
partie, dans le présent document et sont indispensables pour son application. Pour les
références datées, seule I'édition citée s’'applique. Pour les références non datées, la
derniere édition du document de référence s’applique (y compris les éventuels
amendements).

CEI 60811-100:2012, Cables électriques et a fibres optiques — Méthodes d’'essai pour les
matériaux non-métalliques — Partie 100: Généralités

3 Termes et définitions

Pour les besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions donnés dans la
CEI 60811-100 s’appliquent.

4 Meéthode d’essai

4.1 Généralités

La présente partie de la CEI 60811 doit étre utilisée conjointement avec la CEl 60811-100.
Les essais doivent étre réalisés a température ambiante, sauf spécification contraire.

Cet essai est utilisé pour déterminer la quantité d’huile qui se sépare de la matiére de
remplissage a 50 °C.

4.2  Appareillage

L'appareillage comporte une boite angulaire avec deux parties rectangulaires conformes aux
dimensions portées sur la Figure 1 et dont le fini de surface n'aura pas d’'influence sur
I’étalement de I'huile qui se sépare.

4.3 Mode opératoire

La matiere de remplissage doit étre chauffée jusqu’a son point de fusion et bien
homogénéisée. L'une des parties rectangulaires de la bofite angulaire est remplie avec de la
matiere de remplissage fondue et la bofite est transférée dans une enceinte préchauffée dont
la température est d’environ 100 °C. On laisse ensuite refroidir I’enceinte, porte ouverte, a la
température ambiante.
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Aprés au moins 24 h de refroidissement, la boite angulaire est tournée de 90° et la
température de I'enceinte est portée a (50 + 2) °C. Aprés 24 h, la boite angulaire est retirée
de I'enceinte chauffante et examinée.

4.4  Expression des résultats

La distance sur laquelle I'huile est étendue dans la partie centrale non remplie sera mesurée
(c'est-a-dire malgré le suintement d'huile le long des bords de la boite) et ne sera pas plus
grande que la valeur exposée dans I'Annexe A.

5 Rapport d’essai

Le rapport d’essai doit étre conforme aux spécifications de la CEl 60811-100.
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Dimensions en millimétres
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Figure 1 — Boite angulaire avec deux parties rectangulaires
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L’huile ne doit pas s’étaler sur plus de 5 mm.
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